STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		100,000,000	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		<b>34G345</b> B. WING		01	C / <b>12/2022</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROUSE'S GROUP HOME #6  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 000	privacy during treatmeds. This STANDARD is a Based on observation facility failed to assumaintained for 1 samon-sampled client (a medication administration and a continued interview administration admi	ure the rights of all me facility must ensure ment and care of personal mot met as evidenced by: In and interview, the re privacy was appled and 1 ft and #4) during ation. The findings are: In assure privacy for client administration. For  oup home on 1/12/22 at ent #4 to enter the state to leave the medication at ff B to observe client #5 in room while tions to client #4 and to end. technician while e open medication door. Everaled staff B to thions to client #4 without in room door.  illity med. technician on ents must have privacy to be being administered. With the med technician was not offered to client #4	W 0	Rouses will ensure all rights of client in the following manner:  A. All residential homes and da programs will be reviewed to all current needs of persons are addressed  B. The IDT will provide training address privacy issues related treatment and personal care of persons served  C. All persons served will be attended to the opportunity for privacy.  D. Adequate supervision will be provided for clients to ensure E. Client's will be in-serviced on requesting privacy.  F. Staff will be in-serviced on eath all clients are being more assessed and provided active treatment and privacy.  G. Management will monitor on weekly.	y ensure served to ed to needs forded e privacy.  suring itored, ee ee Mental e 202	2

Executive Director

O2/05/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  34G345		-	LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 01/12/2022	
		B. WIN	IG	0.		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROUSE'S GROUP HOME #6				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5820 NC HIGHWAY 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130	the medication room morning medications room door open. Continued observations the door open as stated his medications. At no time was privacy offered all climates with the factorial three the medications are continued interview intellectual development revealed privacy should be clients during medical distractions and while medications are sinvestigated.	AM revealed client #1 to enter and staff B to administer all to client #1 with the medication on at 7:25 AM revealed the medication room with aff B asked client #1 to me during observation or maintained.  Cility med. technician on ients must have privacy be being administered. with the qualified ental professional (QIDP) and be maintained for all action administration to limit e additional training was e facility will discuss other issuring privacy.  OF CLIENTS  E evidence that all e thoroughly				
	Based on record revier interview, the facility of thorough investigation for 1 of 1 to investigate injuries client abuse. The find	failed to complete a  I sampled clients (#5) sustained by client on				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		100000000000000000000000000000000000000		PLE CONSTR	RUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		240245	B WING					С
		34G345	B. WING	·—			01	/12/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
POLICE	S CROUD HOME #6				5820 NC H	IIGHWAY 135		
KOUSE	S GROUP HOME #6				STONEVI	LLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	1		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 154	client #5 was involved housemate and scratches and bruist included in the revealed client #5 scratches and bruised as well as a bruised the body check and dated 8/11/21 indicassessed and treafurther medical attention of the med. technici indicated that the LF #5 was taken hone 8/11/21-8/12/21 for Review of the IRIS indicated that there internal investigation need medical attent of the 8/11/21 incirecommendation that member is needed needs and behavior of the day program curs peers which resulted altercation with anoth Continued review of the report indicated client.	d 8/11/21 that indicated ed in an altercation with a sustained numerous ses. Review of pictures 8/2021 incident report sustained significant es to the face and neck l, swollen lip. Review of med. technician note ated that client #5 was ted and did not need ention. Further review of an note dated 8/11/21 RP was called and client me with the LRP on therapeutic leave. Suspend review dent report dated 8/11/21 was no need for an mand client #5 did not tion. Subsequent review dent report revealed a at an additional staff due to the increasing of the clients.  21 incident report #5 returned home from sing and slapping his d in a physical mer housemate. the 12/2021 incident t #5 was hit with a	W 15	64	that all investig through  A.  B.  C.  D.  E.  F.	incidents have been thoroughly reviewed.  Management will ensure that a incidents have been reported to parties.  Management will immediately investigate any incidents of unknorigin.	essed will be II o all known d	01/14/22 01/14/22 01/26/22 02/04/22 03/31/22 01/26/22 03/31/22 02/28/22
	with a closed fist. Fu	port also revealed that assessed client #5's nedical attention was equent review of the ort revealed a						
	member is needed in	the group home. documentation did not am meeting notes,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G345 B. WING		01	C / <b>12/2022</b>		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S GROUP HOME #6			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5820 NC HIGHWAY 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 154	Review of the facility indicates that the QII incidents and clarifica and formulate recommodulate recapility in the interview that it is manage client behave of all of the clients in incidents with the merevealed she was prealtercation on 8/11/2 his housemate. The reported during the incident #5 although the altercations. Continued technician revealed sinternal investigation the incidents that led injuries and bruises.  Interview with the assintellectual disabilitie on 1/12/22 revealed that client #8 stature than his peers housemates fight offer.	or BSPs relative to the  or BSPs relative to the  or sincident report policy cility will facilitate injury promote safety wes and monitor its s of incident report policy DP will further investigate ation to assess outcomes mendations.  on 1/11/22 revealed that eded in the group home gneeds of all clients in off D also reported during s difficult for 1 staff to viors and meet the needs of the group home.  ed. technician on 1/12/22 esent during the 1 between client #5 and med. technician also nterview that the h larger in size than e client initiates the ed interview with the med. he did not know why an was not completed for to client #5's multiple  sociate qualified s professional (QIDP)  or is much smaller in s and although the en with client #5 there internal investigation or Associate QIDP also	W 154			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
<b>34G345</b>		B. WING _	B. WING		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  S GROUP HOME #6			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5820 NC HIGHWAY 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 154	client #5 was dischal involved in the 12/2 client was temporaril home for 1 week. Further interview with the fact verified that she was injuries and bruising internal investigation QIDP also verified d the facility protocol to the staff are to report immediately. Continualso revealed that cl substantial injuries home dical attention from Further interview with 12/27/21 incident revattacked client #5 was to another home and home on 1/7/21. The they will hire and sec	1/21 incident, the I in the altercation with arged and the housemate 7/21 altercation with the by transferred to another urther interview with the iffied that there were no scuss the client behaviors volved in physical  cility QIDP on 1/12/22 s aware of client #5's but was not sure why an was not initiated. The uring the interview that it is hat once an injury occurs at it to the clinical team and interview with the QIDP ient #5 received lowever he did not need an a medical professional. In the QIDP relative to the lealed the housemate who leas temporarily transferred areturned to the group QIDP also verified that lure a second staff in the least with the increasing needs lower.  ENTATION  I)  isciplinary team has a individual program areceive a continuous logram consisting of s and services in and frequency to least of the objectives	W 154	Rouses will ensure each client receives a continuous active treatment program by ensuring the following:  A. All ISPs will be reviewed and modified as needed to address a items in the community assessm  B. A leisure schedule will be implemented for the clients.  C. Clients will be given the choice of activities.  D. Clients will be offered a choice of activities throughout the day.	02/11/22 all

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED: 01/26/2022 FORM APPROVED

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5820 NC HIGHWAY 135		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		300000000000000000000000000000000000000			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5820 NC HIGHWAY 135			240245		2.4440		С	
ROUSE'S GROUP HOME #6 5820 NC HIGHWAY 135			34G345	B. WING	G		01/12/2022	
ROUSE'S GROUP HOME #6	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
	ROUSE	'S GROUP HOME #6				STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249  Continued From page 5 plan.  This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interviews, and record reviews, the facility failed to assure a continuous active treatment program was provided to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual support plans (ISP) for 3 of 5 clients (#1, #2, and #5). The findings are:  A. The facility failed to provide adequate active treatment to engage client #1 during large amounts of unstructured time. For example:  Afternoon observations in the group home on 1/11/22 from 4:40 PM to 6:40 PM revealed client #1 to pace throughout the group home, refuse the dinner meal and resume to pace the area for 100 of the 120 minutes observations.  W 249  E. Active treatment will be provided to all persons involved.  F. All persons served will be free from physical, verbal and psychological abuse or punishment.  G. All persons served will be free from physical, verbal and psychological abuse or punishment.  H. The home and day program staff will be in-serviced on the client's behavior support plans.  I. The home and day program staff will be in-serviced on the client's individual support plans.  J. The home and day program staff will be in-serviced on active treatment.  K. Management will monitor and ensure adequate staffing coverage is provided.	W 249	plan. This STANDARD is a on observation, interfacility failed to assu program was provide the objectives identify plans (ISP) for 3 of 5 findings are:  A. The facility failed the active treatment to elarge amounts of unstructure.  Afternoon observation 1/11/22 from 4:40 PM client #1 to pace through the client #1 offered choosed without an area for 100 of the 1 At no point during the client #1 offered choosed without an area and watch televious ervations revealed around the group hor unengaged without an observations. At no pobservation period we choices in leisure according dated 11/3/21. Review of the record ISP dated 11/3/21. Review of	not met as evidenced by: Based views, and record reviews, the re a continuous active treatment ed to support the achievement of ied in the individual support is clients (#1, #2, and #5). The coprovide adequate engage client #1 during tred time. For example:  In sin the group home on the first the group home, and and resume to pace the 20 minutes observations. The cobservation period was idea in leisure activities.  In the group home of the group home, and and resume to pace the 20 minutes observations. The cobservation period was idea in leisure activities.  In the group home of the group home of the second the living room the living room the interest that the pace of the second the living the the second the leisure of the leisure	W 24	49	<ul> <li>E. Active treatment will be provided to all persons involved.</li> <li>F. All persons served will be free from physical, verbal and psychological abuse or punishment.</li> <li>G. All persons served will be free from physical, verbal, and psychological abuse or punishment.</li> <li>H. The home and day program staff will be in-serviced on the client's behavior support plans.</li> <li>I. The home and day program staff will be in-serviced on the client's individual support plans.</li> <li>J. The home and day program staff will be in-serviced on active treatment.</li> <li>K. Management will monitor and ensure adequate staffing coverage is provided.</li> <li>L. Management will monitor weekly</li> </ul>	02/14/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G345	B. WIN	B. WING		C <b>01/12/2022</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROUSE'S GROUP HOME #6			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 5820 NC HIGHWAY 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	AN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIAT FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	objectives to address his own place setting tying his shoes inderest performance.  Interview with staff Exthere is usually only clients which makes clients in structured a staff D on 1/12/22 reconly one staff on shirt to engage clients in getting clients ready addressing any client.  Interview with the quadisabilities profession revealed client #1's current. Continued in verified that staff should impleme programs specific to and ensure that the comeaningful activities.  B. The facility failed that active treatment to elarge amounts of unstructure.  Afternoon observation 1/11/22 from 4:40 PM client #2 to sit in the the dinner meal and unengaged without a minutes of observation at 5:15 PM revealed tantrum behaviors ar	e ISP revealed training is privacy, handwashing, set in the group home on the first place in the group home on to 6:40 PM revealed living room ctivity for 90 of the 120 was. Further observations client #2 to engage in test in place in the group in the living room ctivity for 90 of the 120 was. Further observations client #2 to engage in	W 2-				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
<b>34G345</b> B. W		B. WING _		01/	C / <b>12/2022</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S GROUP HOME #6			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5820 NC HIGHWAY 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	1/12/22 from 6:55 AI all clients to sit in the watch television. Fur revealed client #2 to area unengaged with the 90 minutes of observations. Addition AM revealed staff to putting on his coat a van to be transported no point during the collent #2 offered choof from the leisure closs. Review of the record revealed an ISP date ISP revealed that clied diagnoses: I/DD, seven Disorder, Seizure Dishydrocele right and Ithe ISP revealed training object handwashing before privacy, and task per behavior support plate following target behaviors, elopement in in propriate sexual. Interview with staff B there is usually only collents which makes if #2 in leisure activities 1/12/22 revealed that staff on shift there is engage clients in leisure activities in leisure general relations.	s in the group home on M to 8:20 AM revealed eliving room area and other observations of it in the living room hout activity for 70 of assist client #2 with and prepare for loading the d to the day program. At observation period was access in leisure activities et.  on 1/12/22 for client #2 and 8/3/21. Review of the ent #2 has the following ere, Autism Spectrum corder and bilateral eft. Continued review of ectives to address lunch, oral hygiene, formance. Review of the m (BSP) revealed the aviors: aggression, are (SIBs), disruptive t, property destruction, behaviors and stealing.  on 1/11/22 revealed that one staff on shift with the t difficult to engage client is Interview with staff D on a since there is only one not enough time to	W 249			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G345 B. WING			01,	C / <b>12/2022</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROUSE'S GROUP HOME #6			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5820 NC HIGHWAY 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
all client training obj Continued interview that all clients should activities during peric interview with the QII should implement ac specific to each clien throughout the day a meaningful activities goals.  C. The facility failed the active treatment to ellarge amounts of unstructur  Afternoon observation 1/11/22 from 4:40 PM client #5 to pace through the dinner mea 90 of the 120 minute point during the observations on 1/12/22 from 6:55 revealed all clients to area and watch telev observations revealed around the group hon activity for 90 minutes Additional observation revealed staff to promise coat and prepare transport the client to no point during the old client #5 offered choic activities from the leis  Review of the record	IDP on 1/12/22 revealed ectives were current.  with the QIDP verified do be offered leisure ods of inactivity. Further DP revealed that staff etive training programs at according to his program to provide adequate engage client #5 during ared time. For example:  Ins in the group home on the 6:40 PM revealed bughout the group home, all and resume pacing for so of observations. At no ervation period was client a leisure activities.  Is in the group home of the first of the group home of the first of the group home of group home of the group home of	W 249			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G345	B. WIN	B. WING		C 01/12/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROUSE'S GROUP HOME #6				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5820 NC HIGHWAY 135 STONEVILLE, NC 27048	1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	Microcephaly, Impulsion of the ISP revealed address dry lower behandwashing, persodistancing. Review of revealed the followin aggression, SIBs, dielopement, suicidal destruction and inapulate in the is usually only clients which makes clients in leisure action on 1/12/22 reveal one staff on shift the engage clients in leigetting clients ready addressing client #5"  Interview with the QI all client training objicontinued interview that all clients should activities during periodinterview with the QII activities during periodinterview with the QII interview with the QII activities during periodinterview with the QII activities during periodinterview with the QII interview with the Q	for client #5: I/DD, Severe, see Control and Conduct Palsy, Tinea Pedis, kyphotic Palsy, property Palsy and Section 19 the BSP for client #5 and the BSP for client #5 and target behaviors:  Soruptive behaviors:  Soruptive behavior, stealing, gestures, property propriate verbal gestures.  Son 1/11/22 revealed that one staff on shift with the it difficult to engage the vities. Interview with staff ed that since there is only Palsy and Section 19 the day and Section 19 the day and Section 19 the Control of the day and Section 19 the Control of the	W 2	49				